The Engineer shall provide 
such documentation as the Finance Director deems necessary to substantiate such bills. Prints, 
materials, supplies and services by others shall be billed at actual cost. 

(f) The Engineer shall be compensated at the rate of Seventeen Thousand Dollars 
($17,000.00) per calendar year during the term of this contract for the following additional 
services: 

• Attendance at the Caucus and Regular Meetings of Council; 
• Attendance at the Planning and Zoning Commission Workshop Session and Voting 

Meeting; 
• Attendance at Department Head meetings;